
          -$0.41
   1.8904
   2.7630
   0.3866

      0.00084
   18.83
   16.44
   17.08
   16.09
   16.66

   1,662

    33.94 %
       12.75 %

    25.72 %
    27.59 %

    3.98 %
    3.24 %
    5.78 %

   203

 14,344,800,116
 318,919,452

   1,029,175,521
    4,237,454

 12,992,467,689
+23.56 %                      

   1,363,234,153
1,555,434,552
 501,294,863
 321,872,323
 40,149,756

 478,762,819
         11,020,443

NA/
   NA/
   4,271,768,909
      207,261,585
      672,748,732
        35,230,506

5,187,009,732
        94,704,584
      682,880,696

4,409,424,452
         -2.04 % 
      2.09 %                  

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR  2023
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING  DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

      Eggnog
     Organic Whole Milk
     Organic LowFat Milk
TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES

CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

                        2023                    2022                           2021

         $1.14
   3.2637
   2.7238
   0.4188

      0.00106
   25.66
   25.27
   21.96
   24.47
   23.13

   1,515

    27.90 %
          6.89 %

    52.74 %
    12.47 %

    4.06 %
    3.27 %
    5.79 %

   190

 16,887,227,871
 274,756,807

      974,019,563
       705,816

 15,637,745,685
 +2.66 %

   1,385,475,841
1,552,617,641
 480,356,846
 296,129,396
 40,872,372

 455,871,953
        10,058,807
   NA/
   NA/
   4,221,382,856
      173,561,614
      678,802,734
        54,346,425

5,128,093,629
        85,821,382
      679,495,903

4,362,776,344
        - 1.00 %

  2.12 %

          $1.18
   2.9615
   1.9051
   0.1676

      0.00088
   21.20
   20.10
   17.02
   19.12
   18.27

   1,384

    26.91 %
          6.70 %

    50.61 %
    15.78 %

    4.11 %
    3.28 %
    5.79 %

   199

 17,272,925,603
 271,071,206

      948,141,049
       567,434

 16,053,145,914
                      

   1,156,227,233
1,350,482,390
 402,533,266
 235,133,607
 39,075,101

 449,991,405
        10,343,005
      245,901,846
      248,594,194
   4,138,282,047
      221,443,437
      676,075,897
        46,739,828

5,082,541,209
        82,910,035
      680,322,407

4,319,308,767

         2.14 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

   246,217,424
  94,171,515
  19,793,991

  398,564,301
  392,692,190
  56,844,410

                -0-
   611,405,049

       18,687,771
  1,838,376,651
   140,922,085
   41,205,027

  1,656,249,539

    r/
           7,769,632
   3,332,903,682 R/
         14,886,703
   3,355,560,017
         2,652,205

   10,723,158
   3,342,184,654          

1,223,732,898
    44,832,393

  2,260,164,234
   340,650,820
   94,473,371

  3,963,853,716
         85,016,882
     294,227,790
  3,584,609,044

     32
      67

    818,872,503 

                          2023                             2022                        2021

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS
 
PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA                                       AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

Organic Whole Milk
Organic LowFat Milk
SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL IIITO NONPOOL PLANTS

R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOTAVAILABLE.

           2022          2023

  2,440,492
  2,807,234
     883,325
     504,996
       89,474
     947,523

   6,234
 66,827

   8,816,894

        797,830
   940,788

234,423
148,951
17,837

314,286
530,210
540,579

    2,454,115

27.94
32.63
  9.73
  5.68
0.94

  10.87
    0.25
    5.94
 100.00

   -13.41
  -11.11

   -14.20
   -18.69
   -4.12

    -1.03
       NA/
 NA/

2,462,625
  2,909,312
     938,698
     574,003
       91,081
     943,575
  7,919,295

    1,333,199
1,344,435

377,348
237,310
20,898

332,947
    3,646,137

78.23 % 21.77 % 68.47% 31.53 %
11,271,010 11,565,432

248,382,442
  57,407,427
  15,570,492

  237,743,139
  385,598,696
  32,457,346

                -0-
   232,940,090

       11,570,684
  1,221,670,316
   119,570,711
   26,412,839

  1,075,686,766

    r/
        37,420,623
   8,035,718,807
         94,918,489
   8,168,057,919
        11,986,055

    31,331,863
   8,124,740,001          

   535,633,720
      3,010,353

  1,970,478,309
   280,966,996
   10,566,781

  2,800,656,159
         56,604,405
     210,641,374
  2,533,410,380

     29
      68

    841,006,770

   244,799,576
  66,231,232
  15,921,811

  247,816,501
  396,466,232
  33,223,564

                -0-
   214,539,704

         7,601,633
  1,226,600,253
   115,190,763
   33,929,469

  1,077,480,021

    r/
        37,015,779
   8,162,098,899
         90,346,965
   8,289,461,643
         8,280,857

   33,769,317
   8,247,411,469          

   341,016,250
      3,380,677

  1,586,037,519
   301,935,942
   10,701,958

  2,243,072,346
         65,463,805
     227,530,690
  1,950,077,851

     29
      65

    838,536,634


