

## **United States**

Department of Agriculture

Agricultural Marketing Service

Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage

Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:

Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I

## MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207 e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com home page www.fmmacentral.com



MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650

Dairy Program		Shawnee I	Mission, KS 66285-4650
CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER N	lo. 32 Statistical Summ	MARY FOR 2023	
(Based O	N REPORTS OF POOL HANDLER	RS)	
DDICE CHMMADY (Lovoov County MO)	2023	2022	2021
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	\$1.18	\$1.14	-\$0.41
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	2.9615	3.2637	1.8904
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	1.9051	2.7238	2.7630
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	0.1676	0.4188	0.3866
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.00088	0.00106	0.00084
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	21.20	25.66	18.83
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	20.10	25.27	16.44
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	17.02	21.96	17.08
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	19.12	24.47	16.09
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	18.27	23.13	16.66
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	10.21	23.13	10.00
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	1,384	1,515	1,662
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION			
PERCENT CLASS I	26.91 %	27.90 %	33.94 %
PERCENT CLASS II	6.70 %	6.89 %	12.75 %
PERCENT CLASS III	50.61 %	52.74 %	25.72 %
PERCENT CLASS IV	15.78 %	12.47 %	27.59 %
Market Average Test of Producer Milk			
Butterfat	4.11 %	4.06 %	3.98 %
Protein	3.28 %	3.27 %	3.24 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.79 %	5.79 %	5.78 %
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	199	190	203
RECEIPTS			
Total Receipts Pooled	17,272,925,603	16,887,227,871	14,344,800,116
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	271,071,206	274,756,807	318,919,452
Less: Beginning Inventory	948,141,049	974,019,563	1,029,175,521
Less: Overage	567,434	705,816	4,237,454
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	16,053,145,914	15,637,745,685	12,992,467,689
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:	, , ,	+2.66 %	+23.56 %
CLASSIUTILIZATION			
Whole Milk	1,156,227,233	1,385,475,841	1,363,234,153
REDUCED FAT MILK	1,350,482,390	1,552,617,641	1,555,434,552
LOWFAT MILK	402,533,266	480,356,846	501,294,863
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	235,133,607	296,129,396	321,872,323
BUTTERMILK	39,075,101	40,872,372	40,149,756
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	449,991,405	455,871,953	478,762,819
	10,343,005	10,058,807	11,020,443
Eggnog Organia Whole Milk	245,901,846	NA/	NA/
Organic Whole Milk	248,594,194	NA/	NA/
Organic LowFat Milk	4,138,282,047	4,221,382,856	4,271,768,909
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	221,443,437	173,561,614	207,261,585
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	676,075,897	678,802,734	672,748,732
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY			
Excess Shrinkage	46,739,828	54,346,425	35,230,506 5 187 000 732
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	5,082,541,209	5,128,093,629	5,187,009,732
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	82,910,035 680,322,407	85,821,382 679,495,903	94,704,584
	6XU 377 /U1	6/4/145 UTX	nx / xxII huh

680,322,407

2.14 %

4,319,308,767

679,495,903

- 1.00 %

2.12 %

4,362,776,344

682,880,696

-2.04 %

2.09 %

4,409,424,452

CLASS II UTILIZATION	2023	2022	2021	
FLUID CREAM	248,382,442	244,799,576	246,217,424	
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	57,407,427	66,231,232	94,171,515 19,793,991 398,564,301 392,692,190 56,844,410 -0- 611,405,049 18,687,771 1,838,376,651	
Yogurt	15,570,492	15,921,811		
Cottage Cheese	237,743,139	247,816,501		
Frozen Desserts	385,598,696	396,466,232		
OTHER CLASS II	32,457,346 -0-	33,223,564		
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED .		-0-		
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	232,940,090	214,539,704		
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	11,570,684	7,601,633		
<u>GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION</u>	1,221,670,316 119,570,711	1,226,600,253		
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk		115,190,763	140,922,085	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	26,412,839	33,929,469	41,205,027	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	1,075,686,766	1,077,480,021	1,656,249,539	
CLASS III UTILIZATION				
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	r/	r/	
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	37,420,623	37,015,779	7,769,632 3,332,903,682 R 14,886,703 3,355,560,017	
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	8,035,718,807 94,918,489 8,168,057,919	8,162,098,899 90,346,965 8,289,461,643		
CLASS III SHRINKAGE				
<u>GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION</u>				
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	11,986,055	8,280,857	2,652,205	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	31,331,863	33,769,317	10,723,158	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	8,124,740,001	8,247,411,469	3,342,184,654	
CLASS IV UTILIZATION				
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	535,633,720	341,016,250	1,223,732,898	
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	3,010,353	3,380,677	44,832,393	
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	1,970,478,309	1,586,037,519	2,260,164,234	
ENDING INVENTORY CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	280,966,996	301,935,942	340,650,820	
	10,566,781	10,701,958	94,473,371	
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK	2,800,656,159	2,243,072,346	3,963,853,716	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	56,604,405	65,463,805	85,016,882	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	210,641,374	227,530,690	294,227,790	
TOTAL PRODUCER WILK IN CLASSIV	2,533,410,380	1,950,077,851	3,584,609,044	
No. of Pool Plants			_	
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales	29	29	32	
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	68	65	67	
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA CALES BY INONPOOL PLANTS	841,006,770	838,536,634	818,872,503	

## AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS

	PERCENT OF	<u>20</u>	023 % Chan		2022	
	Total Class I S <b>A</b> rea	Inside <b>A</b> rea	Outside Area	PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS)	Inside <b>A</b> rea	Outside <b>A</b> rea
Whole Milk	27.94	2,440,492	797,830	-13.41	2,462,625	1,333,199
REDUCED FAT MILK	32.63	2,807,234	940,788	-11.11	2,909,312	1,344,435
Lowfat Milk	9.73	883,325	234,423	-14.20	938,698	377,348
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MIL	K 5.68	504,996	148,951	-18.69	574,003	237,310
Buttermilk	0.94	89,474	17,837	-4.12	91,081	20,898
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS	10.87	947,523	314,286	-1.03	943,575	332,947
Organic Whole Milk	0.25	6,234	530,210	NA/	7,919,295	3,646,137
Organic LowFat Milk	5.94	66,827	540,579	NA/		
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	8,816,894	2,454,115			
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISF	POSITIONS	78.23 %	21.77 %		68.47%	31.53 %
Total Of Average Daily Route Dispositions		11,271,010			11,565,432	

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS

REVISED.

Notes r/ R/ NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.